AMENDMENT #1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Between Washoe County Health District
And

Washoe County through its
Department of Juvenile Services

THIS AMENDMENT #1 TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT dated June 28, 2016 is made effective
July 1, 2018 and amends the agreement by adding the following provisions:

A. The District agrees to:
1. Store vaccine for the County during emergency situations (dependent on refrigerator
space availability).
2. Provide County staff access to the vaccine during business hours.
3. Maintain refrigerated vaccine at an acceptable temperature range of 36-46°F and
frozen vaccine below 5°F in a secure location.

B. The County agrees to:
1. Transport vaccine to and from the District for storage.
2. Maintain inventory of vaccine stored at the District.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement attached hereto as Attachment A shall remain
in full force and effect and are enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.

DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH

? 4// Date: Z/&Af/j

WASHOE COUNTY\?R‘?MENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES

é?' Date: /?/6/50'/ b

irector of Juvenile Services

WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Date:
Chair

Page1of?7



Current Contract Language:

This Interlocal Agreement will take effect upon ratification by the governing parties and shall
remain in effect until June 30, 2018, unless extended by the mutual agreement of the Parties.
The Interlocal Agreement wlll automatically be renewed for two successive one-year periods
for a total of 3 years on the same terms unless either party gives the other written notice of
nonrenewal at least 60 days prior to June 30 of each year. The automatic renewal provision of
this section shall not affect the right of the Health District to terminate the Interlocal
Agreement as provided below.

Either party may terminate this Interlocal Agreement by giving the other party written notice of
the intent to terminate. The notice must specify a date upon which the termination will be
effective, which date may not be less than 30 calendar days from the date of mailing or hand
delivery of the notice.

All notices required under this Agreement shall be in writing and mailed, postage paid,
addressed to the designated representative of the respective parties:

County: Frank Cervantes, Division Director
Washoe County Department of Juvenile Services
P.0.Box 11130
Reno, Nevada 89520

District: Kevin Dick, District Health Officer
Washoe County Health District
P.0.11130
Reno, Nevada 89520

This Interlocal Agreement shall be entered into in Washoe County, State of Nevada, and shal!
be construed and interpreted according to the law of the State of Nevada.

Neither party may assign or subcontract any rights or obligations under this Interlocal
Agreement without prior written consent of the other party.

This Interlocal Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with regards to
the subject matter herein and supersedes all prior agreements, both written and oral. This

Agreement may be modified in writing signed by both parties.

Page 2 of 7



Amended Contract Language:

This Amended Interlocal Agreement will take effect upon ratification by the governing parties
and shall remain in effect until June 30, 2018, unless extended by the mutual agreement of the
Parties. The Amended Interlocal Agreement will automatically be renewed for two successive
one-year periods for a total of 3 years on the same terms unless either party gives the other
written notice of nonrenewal at least 60 days prior to June 30 of each year. The automatic
renewal provision of this section shall not affect the right of the Health District to terminate the
Amended Interlocal Agreement as provided below.

Either party may terminate this Amended Interlocal Agreement by giving the other party
written notice of the intent to terminate. The notice must specify a date upon which the
termination will be effective, which date may not be less than 30 calendar days from the date
of mailing or hand delivery of the notice.

All notices required under this Amended Agreement shall be in writing and mailed, postage
paid, addressed to the designated representative of the respective parties:

County: Frank Cervantes, Division Director
Washoe County Department of Juvenile Services
P.O. Box 11130
Reno, Nevada 89520

District: Kevin Dick, District Health Officer
Washoe County Health District
P.0. 11130
Reno, Nevada 89520

This Amended Interlocal Agreement shall be entered into in Washoe County, State of Nevada,
and shall be construed and interpreted according to the law of the State of Nevada.

Neither party may assign or subcontract any rights or obligations under this Amended Interlocal
Agreement without prior written consent of the other party.

This Amended Interlocal Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with
regards to the subject matter herein and supersedes all prior agreements, both written and

oral. This Amended Agreement may be modified in writing signed by both parties.

Page 3 of 7



DISTRICT RD OF HEAL

WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES

y T =

L/Ifrector of Juvenile Services

WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Chair

Page 4 of 7

Date:

Date: g(/o/%"dfé"

Date:




IR

ATTACHMENT A

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Between Washoe County Health District
And

Washoe County through its
Department of Juvenile Services

. The District agrees to:

Provide, at no charge to the County, PPD solution for Tuberculosis testing, and STD/TB
treatment medications to be utilized per medical protocol to treat Wittenberg juveniles. (See
ixhibit C for list of medications for chlamydia, gonorrhea, and syphilis and "I'B treatment).
Provide diagnaostic services per medical protocol or consultant physician order when
indicated to screen for active tuberculosis (Chest X-Rays, CT, or IGRA) for Wittenberg
juveniles.

Provide the services of the District’s contract pharmacist to prepare medications for APRN (o
administer and dispense per APRN protocol signed by collaborating physician.

Make available minor acutle care medications, at the County’s cost, which would include
pharmacy time and materials.

Pay for chlamydia, gonorrhea, HIV and syphilis screening as itemized on the State Lab
invoice.

Sterilize the County’s medical equipment on an as-needed basis.

Community and Clinical Health staff will provide training or technical assistance for topics
related to this agreement as indicated and deemed necessary by the District,

Submit a monthly invoice to the County itemizing the costs of minor acute care medications,
laboratory consultant time and pharmacy time and materials.

. The County agrees to:

Sereen Wittenberg juveniles for tuberculosis, chlamydia, gonorrhea, HIV and syphilis and
forward applicable tests to the Nevada State Lab.

Work with the District to obtain IGRA testing of Wittenberg juveniles that may have a
suspected false positive Tuberculin Skin Test as a resull ol previous administration of the
Bacillus Calmette-Guerin (BCG) vaccine.

Provide Medicaid information, if applicable, to allow for direct Medicaid billing by NSPHL
and diagnostic facilities.

Complete and forward Sexually Transmitled [nfection Survey forms (STIS) for every patient
screened for chlamydia/gonorrhea and HIV. These forms and number of tested juveniles will
also be utilized by the District to verify testing numbers billing accuracy.

Complete HIV/STD Outrcach Testing Form for every HIV test provided,

Forward updated/revised APRN protocol 1o the District annually.

Reimburse the District upon receipt of invoice for minor acute care medications, laboratory
congultant time and pharmacy costs and materials as per Journal Entry.

Page 5 of 7



8. Piek-up medications from the District within mutually agrecd time frame,
C. Terms

This Interlocal Agreement will take effect upon ratification by the governing parties and shall
remain in etfect until June 30, 2017, unless extended by the mutual agreement of the Parties.
The Interlocal Agreement will automatically be renewed for two suceessive one-year periods for
a total of 3 years on the same terms unless either party gives the other written notice of
nonrenewal at least 60 days prior to June 30 of each year. The automatic renewal provision of
this section shall not affect the right of the Health District to terminate the Interlocal Agreement
as provided helow.

Either purty may terminate this Interlocal Agreement by giving the other party written notice of
the intent to terminate. The notice must specify a date upon which the termination will be
ettective, which date may not be less than 30 calendar days from the date of mailing or hand
delivery of the notice.

All notices required under this Agreement shall be in wriling and mailed, pustage paid, addressed
to the designated representative of the respective parties:

County.  Frank Cervantes, Division Director
Washoe County Department of Juvenile Services
P.Q. Box 11130
Reno, Nevada 89520

District:  Kevin Dick, District Health Officer
Washoe County Health District
P.O. Box 11130
Reno, NV 89520

This Interlocal Agreement shall be entered into in Washoe County, State of Nevada, and shall be
construed and interpreted according to the law of the State of Nevada,

Neither party may assign or subcontract any rights or obligations under this Interlocal Agreement
without prior written consent of the other party.

This Interlocal Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with regards to

the subject matter herein and supersedes all prior agreements, both written and oral. This
Agreement may be modified in writing signed by both parties,

Page 6 of 7



DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH

A AV e 15100
pladesy BN,

Chair

WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES

/-
By: % @) Date: &~ /2 [/

Director of Juvenile Services

WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By, \/\)@\v oae Do I8l

Chair




w

RN



